
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM B, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 MARCH
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND FORWARD PLAN
(Pages 7 - 12)

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Pages 13 - 18)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT
(Pages 19 - 44)

8. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONTROL AND 
EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT
(Pages 45 - 48)

9. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION
(Pages 49 - 70)

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Pages 71 - 74)

11. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19
(Pages 75 - 182)



12. COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING
(Pages 183 - 190)

13. ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY REPORTING
(Pages 191 - 206)

14. COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE PUBLICATION
(Pages 207 - 238)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM B, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Barry Collins (Substitute) Calderdale Council

In attendance:
Mark Kirkham Mazars Auditors
Mark Dalton Mazars Auditors
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Russell Gott West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

37. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Andy Clayton, Councillor Hall and 
Councillor Swift. 

It was agreed that Councillor Hinchliffe would take the Chair.

Councillor Hinchliffe noted that it was Councillor Collins’ last meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee as he was standing down as a Councillor in 
May. Members wished to thank him for all his hard work over the years as well 
as his contribution to the Committee.  

38. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made by 
members at the meeting. 

39. Exclusion of the Press and Public

They were no items requiring the exclusion of the press or public. 

40. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 

1

Agenda Item 4



17 January

Resolved: That the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
the 17 January be approved. 

41. External Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report which presented Mazar’s external audit 
progress report to the Committee.

The Committee noted that Mazars had completed their interim audit fieldwork. 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report provided an update on the audit work 
already completed as well as a schedule for the rest of the year. It was 
reported that after early substantive testing of key systems and controls there 
were no matters to bring to the Committee’s attention. 

Mazars informed the Committee that work was on track and pointed Members 
to the national publications provided in Appendix 1 for their information. 

It was noted that a full audit report would be provided to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

At the last meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Mazars requested 
a response to a number of questions regarding the Committee’s overview of 
arrangements. A draft response to these questions was attached at Appendix 
2. 

The Committee discussed the proposed responses and noted the benefit of 
having an independent Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee as a 
strength of the audit process for the Combined Authority and a major comfort 
to the Committee. It was noted that Andy Clayton, Chair of the Governance 
and Audit Committee, had seen the draft response. It was agreed that the 
Committee would approve the response with the inclusion of a reference to 
the benefits of an independent Chair. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the Committee note the external audit progress report at Appendix 
1.

(ii) That the Committee approve the response to Mazars at Appendix 2, 
subject to the amendment as set out above.    

42. Internal Audit Progress Report

The Chair noted that Russell Gott, the Internal Audit Manager, was leaving the 
Combined Authority and wished to thank him for his hard work and particularly 
recognise the improvements to the Combined Authority’s auditing process 
while he had been in post. 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit section from 1 April 2018 to 28 February 

2



2019. 

The Committee noted that an External Quality Assessment had been carried 
out to assess the Internal Audit Section’s compliance with Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards. A draft report had been completed which 
concluded that the Internal Audit section ‘Generally Conforms with the 
Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards’. It was noted that this was the highest rating 
available and that the full report would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

A summary of work undertaken by Internal Audit was attached at Appendix 1. 
The Committee noted the opinions provided on the audit of GDPR and 
Tendered Subsidised Bus Services. 

In respect of Tendered Subsided Bus Services it was noted that it was vital for 
the Combined Authority to ensure value for money and to improve the 
monitoring of performance. It was noted that recent changes to the 
procurement team presented an opportunity to use their expertise to address 
any concerns arising from the internal audit. 

It was suggested that a note could be circulated to Members to provide an 
update on the actions from the bus audit review which would offer 
reassurance to the Committee that issues identified in the internal audit had 
been addressed. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.   

43. Strategic Internal Audit Plan

The Committee discussed a report which sought approval for the Strategic 
Internal Audit Plan. 

The Committee noted that due to the level of change predicted for the 
Combined Authority it has been decided that the organisation would use an 
annual plan instead of a three year programme. It was noted that the annual 
plan for the 2019/20 year would be subject to ongoing review to ensure that 
changes in organisation risk could be accommodated if necessary. 

The Committee noted that the assurance blocks had changed from previous 
years and that a business intelligence line had been introduced. Members also 
discussed the importance of the risk register in selecting audit priorities. 

Resolved: That the Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 be approved. 

44. Compliance and Monitoring

The Committee considered a report which set out the arrangements for 
internal control in the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and to update the 
Committee on its current financial position.

The Committee was updated on the progress of the LEP merger and its 

3



possible impact on the work of the Government and Audit Committee. It was 
noted that a further report would be provided to the Committee as this work 
develops. 

It was noted that reports to the Governance and Audit Committee which 
impact the Leeds City Region LEP now need to be considered by the LEP 
Board and that a mechanism would be developed to ensure that this was the 
case.

The Committee noted that the new Regulatory and Compliance Board at 
officer level continued to meet and any identified actions and further 
information will be provided to the Governance and Audit Committee as the 
work progresses.

A request for the treasury management team from Leeds City Council treasury 
team to attend a future meeting of the Committee had been made. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

45. Update on 2019/20 Budget

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the budget 
for 2019/20.

Members noted the budget position and that the Committee would receive 
budget monitoring reports tracking progress against the approved estimates 
throughout the year. 

It was noted that a Capital Strategy was required for the 2019/20 financial year 
which was attached at Appendix 3 to the submitted report. It was noted that 
the strategy would be presented to the Combined Authority for approval in 
April and further work to refine the document would be undertaken in the 
coming months. Any significant changes would be reported to the Governance 
and Audit Committee. 

Members discussed the challenge of getting accurate capital expenditure for 
projects being delivered both by partner authorities and the Combined 
Authority itself. In particular the Committee identified the need for these to be 
robust as they form the basis of the Capital Strategy and debt forecasting. It 
was noted that work could be undertaken to assess whether financial 
forecasting had improved by assessing performance relative to previous 
years.   

The Committee noted that a working group had been established at district 
level and would examine financial forecasting related to the delivery pipeline. 
In addition, the Committee was informed that the budget working group could 
also take this work forward. 

Members also discussed the current risk appetite statement attached at 
Appendix 2. It was suggested that it would be helpful to understand the 
consequences and relative advantages and disadvantages of those areas 
marked with a higher risk appetite and supplement the table with that 

4



information.

Resolved: 

(i) That the budget position for 2019/20 be noted

(ii) That the draft Capital Strategy be approved and presented to the 
Combined Authority. 

46. Local Assurance Framework Review

The Committee discussed a report which provided an update on the Leeds 
City Region Local Assurance Framework review.

The final draft Assurance Framework was attached at Appendix 1 and the 
changes that had been made since the Governance and Audit Committee last 
saw the draft framework were listed at 2.5 in the submitted report.

The Committee noted that a final draft of the Local Assurance Framework 
would be presented to the LEP board for approval at their meeting on 26 
March. 

Resolved: That the changes made to the Local Assurance framework, as set 
out in the submitted report, be approved.

  

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  23 July 2019

Subject:  Governance arrangements and forward plan

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services

Author(s): Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To note the governance arrangements for the Governance and Audit 
Committee.

1.2 To note the proposed work programme for the year.

2. Information

2.1 At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Governance and Audit Committee on the terms of reference 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The only change from the last 
municipal year is the new footnote to clarify the Governance and Audit 
Committee’s role in relation to the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
(the LEP).

2.2 Membership arrangements remain as for last municipal year at present, but 
the Combined Authority resolved in principle to appoint a second Independent 
Member. The appointment of an additional Independent Member should 
promote accountability and facilitate achieving a quorum. By law, the position 
must be advertised. The Combined Authority resolved to authorise the Head 
of Legal and Governance Services to progress the appointment arrangements 
for this position, including convening an interview panel to make 
recommendations to the Combined Authority in due course.

2.3 The recruitment process is now underway.  The Committee is asked for any 
nominations to the interview panel, with the process supported by the Director, 
Corporate Services.

2.4 No changes have been made to the quorum of the Committee, which remains 
3, and voting arrangements are also unchanged.  

7

Agenda Item 5



2.5 The Combined Authority also appointed Andy Clayton as Chair of the 
Committee.

2.6 The Combined Authority also agreed meetings dates for the Committee, as 
follows: 

 23 July 2019
 31 October 2019
 23 January 2020
 19 March 2020

2.7 A proposed forward plan of work is attached as Appendix 2, reflecting the key 
responsibilities of the Committee and noting that agenda items can be added 
during the year as required. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the governance 
arrangements approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 
27 June 2019.

7.2 That the Governance and Audit Committee considers the proposed work 
programme at Appendix 2.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee
Appendix 2 – Draft work programme

8



Approved at the Combined Authority’s annual meeting 27 June 2019  

Terms of Reference
Governance and Audit Committee1

The Governance and Audit Committee is authorised2:

1. To review and scrutinise the Combined Authority’s financial affairs.

2. To review and assess the Combined Authority’s risk management, internal 
control and corporate governance arrangements.

3. To review and assess the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which 
resources have been used in 
[...]
e 
effectively managed.

Some action may be required to improve 
controls.

Limited There is an adequate framework of control in 
place but the controls are not being consistently 
applied to ensure the risks are managed 
effectively.

Action is required to improve controls.

Minimal There is a weak framework of control in place 
and/or the controls are not being consistently 
applied to ensure the risks are managed 
effectively.

Urgent action is required to improve controls.

70



.30

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  23 July 2019

Subject:  Internal Audit Progress Report

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services

Author(s): Angela Taylor/Bronwyn Baker

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform the Combined Authority of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
section.

2 Information

2.1 In accordance with the Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the 
Combined Authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards and guidance.

2.2 The Committee has previously been made aware of the planned resignation of 
the Internal Audit Manager on 30 June 2019.  A recruitment process with the 
input of the Chair of the Committee has taken place and Bronwyn Baker has 
been appointed to the position of Head of Internal Audit.  She took up her post 
on 1 July.  

2.3 The outgoing postholder has overseen the completion of the 2018/19 internal 
audit plan and his overall audit opinion for 2018/19 was provided under item 9.  
Whilst some work has commenced on the 2019/20 approved plan this has not 
yet resulted in any final reports.  It is proposed that the new Head of Internal 
Audit take the opportunity to review the current plan in the light of her 
experience and audit knowledge, and in effect carry out the usual half year 
review of the plan over the summer and seek to establish a revised plan.  This 
would include consultation with members ahead of the next meeting of the 
Committee to enable progress to be made as soon as possible with audit 
work.

2.4 A summary of the reports relating to 2018/19 that have been released by the 
internal audit section since the last meeting of the Committee are set out 
below:

71

Agenda Item 10



Main accounting systems

2.5 The audit work considered the arrangements in place to manage and report on 
the finance function, the provision of financial information, the policies and 
procedures in place, the preparation of the financial statements, year end 
processes, intercompany transactions and journal transactions.  The audit 
opinion is ‘reasonable assurance,’ the same as the last time these systems 
were audited.  Four low priority recommendations were made and accepted.

Debtors

2.6 The audit work considered a range of controls in place to ensure the accuracy 
of debtor invoices and credit notes, debt recovery systems and the presence 
of appropriate procedures.  The audit opinion is ‘reasonable assurance,’ the 
same as the last time these systems were audited.  Three low priority 
recommendations were made and accepted.

Risk management

2.7 The audit work considered the arrangements and processes in place to 
support an effective risk management system.  The audit opinion is 
‘reasonable assurance,’ an improvement on the previous rating of ‘requires 
improvement.’  Two medium and one low priority recommendations were 
made and accepted.

2.8 Since the last meeting of the Committee most of the outstanding audit 
recommendations, including the high priority ones, made in the last year have 
been addressed.  It is proposed that the new Head of Internal Audit consider 
the remaining recommendations in conjunction with the audit team and the 
relevant managers and ensure they are all implemented by the time of the 
next Committee meeting or an acceptable timescale is agreed and closely 
monitored.  A report 
[...]
is is 
due to threshold changes and the Combined Authority, for 2018/19, falls below 
the required level.

3. Financial implications

3.1 The audit fee is set nationally by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) 
and is included in the Combined Authority’s annual budget.  Future audit fees 
will be the subject of a consultation process with the PSAA.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 None arising directly from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 None arising directly from this report.

6. Recommendations

6.1 That the Treasury Management Statement in Appendix 2 be recommended 
for approval.

6.2 That Mazars audit completion report be considered.

6.3 That the Committee approve the attached annual accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2019.

7.     Appendices 

Appendix 1 – WY Combined Authority – 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
Appendix 2 – Treasury management statement 
Appendix 3 – Audit Completion Report 2018/19 (Mazars)

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Statement of Accounts 

For the year ending 31 March 2019

81

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1



CONTENTS

Page

Narrative Report 1

Statement of Responsibilities 9

Annual Governance Statement 11

 Financial Statements

Movement in Reserves Statement 19

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 21

Balance Sheet 22

Cash Flow Statement 23

Notes to the Accounts 25

82



1 

 

West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
Narrative Report to the Annual Accounts 2018/19 
 
Introduction  
 
This report provides context to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority's accounts for 
2018/19, a year which saw continued success delivering growth through transport and 
economic development and regeneration.   

The West Yorkshire Combined Authority has been the Local Transport Authority for West 
Yorkshire since 2014 and also has power to exercise economic development and 
regeneration functions in conjunction with the Local authorities of West Yorkshire.  The 
Combined Auth
[...]
nd Audit Committee notes that no complaints or 
concerns have been raised this year about the LEP (or about any member of 
the LEP Board) under the LEP’s complaints procedures, the Combined 
Authority’s complaints policy and the LEP’s whistleblowing policy.

7.2 That the Governance and Audit Committee notes 
 the Conflicts of Interest Protocol and Policy attached as Appendices 1 and 

2 to this report, and 
 the summary set out in Appendix 3 to this report, relating to grant 

applications considered under conflict of interest arrangements in place 
during 2018-19. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Conflicts of Interest Policy
Appendix 2 – Conflicts of Interest Protocol
Appendix 3 – summary of grant applications considered under conflict of 
interest arrangements during 2018-19.

193



This page is intentionally left blank



Approved at the Combined Authority’s Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019 v1 

Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

Conflicts of Interest Policy 
1.  Introduction 
 
The Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) and the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (the Combined Authority) are committed to ensuring that the 
Members and officers act in line with the Nolan Principles of public life, which are 
selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 
 
This Conflicts of Interest Policy applies to:  
 
• any member of the LEP Board,  
• any member of the Combined Authority,  
• any voting member of a Combined Authority committee or panel, including any 

advisory panel which reports to the LEP,  
• any officer of the Combined Authority, and 
• any officer of a local authority who advise the Combined Authority or LEP.  
 

The policy provides an overview of how conflicts of interest are managed, by 
reference to the procedures which the LEP and the Combined Authority have in 
place to maintain high ethical standards and protect their r
[...]
on was received in 18/19 but was formally approved in April 2019

205

A
genda Item

 13
A

ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 14

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  23 July 2019

Subject:  Committee on Standards in Public Life Publication

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services

Author(s): E Davenport, Governance Lawyer

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To consider the report from the Committee on Standards in Public Life, on 
local government ethical standards and review the recent and proposed 
changes to the arrangements put in place by the Combined Authority to 
address the Committee’s recommendations. 

2. Information

2.1 A report on local government ethical standards by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life, (an advisory non-departmental public body 
sponsored by the Cabinet Office) was published earlier this year. The report is 
available here.  The Committee did not take evidence relating to combined 
authorities, but many of its findings and recommendations are relevant to the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (the Combined Authority), given that the 
statutory requirements underpinning standards arrangements are, in the main, 
the same for local authorities and combined authorities.  (A key difference is 
that combined authorities have no responsibility in relation to parish or town 
councils. There are also some differences in relation to membership 
arrangements for committees).

2.2 The Combined Authority resolved at the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019 to 
request the Governance and Audit Committee to review the report from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life, and consider any further 
recommendations in respect of the Combined Authority’s standards 
arrangements.

Formal recommendations

2.3 The Committee concluded that arrangements for local management of 
standards should continue but need to be supported by robust safeguards. 

207

Agenda Item 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/
[...]
Standards in Public Life and taking into account the progress made to date 
as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:

3.1.1 Consider the report on local government ethical standards issued by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and its recommendations. 

3.1.2 Review the Combined Authority’s arrangements for promoting ethical 
standards against the best practice recommendations of the Committee, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report, noting 
 the amendments made to date by the Combined Authority and the LEP, 

and 
 the proposals put forward by the Head of Legal and Governance Services. 

3.1.3 Review the Combined Authority’s arrangements for promoting ethical 
standards generally and consider any further actions required to enhance 
these.

 
4. Background Documents 

None.

5. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Summary of Best Practice Recommendations 
Appendix 2 – Combined Authority’s Members’ Code of Conduct 
Appendix 3 – Combined Authority’s Procedure for Considering Complaints 
against Members
Appendix 4 - Miscellaneous general issues raised by the Committee’s report

210



Best practice from the Committee for Standards in Public Life

Best practice Combined Authority position
1 Local authorities should include 

prohibitions on bullying and harassment in 
codes of conduct. These should include a 
definition of bullying and harassment, 
supplemented with a list of examples of 
the sort of behaviour covered by such a 
definition.

Existing provision prohibits bullying.  

Code (Appendix 2) now amended at 
paragraph 7(b) to prohibit harassment, 
and a footnote inserted with definitions 
and examples taken from the 
Committee’s report.  

2 Councils should include provisions in their 
code of conduct requiring councillors to 
comply with any formal standards 
investigation, and prohibiting trivial or 
malicious allegations by councillors.

New footnotes now inserted at paragraph 
4 of the 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM B, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andy Clayton (Chair) Department for Work and Pensions
Councillor Geraldine Carter (Substitute) Calderdale Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council

In attendance:

Mark Dalton Mazars Auditors
Julie Winham Independent Auditor
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pandor and Councillor 
Hall.  

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by Members at the meeting.

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public. 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
21 March

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Governance and Audit Committee be 
approved. 

5. Governance Arrangements and Forward Plan

Members considered a report which outlined the governance arrangements as 
well as the amended terms of reference for the Governance and Audit 



Committee as recently approved by the Combined Authority. A proposed work 
plan for the forthcoming year was also included.   

The Committee noted that a recruitment process was underway to appoint a 
second independent member and members were invited to be involved in the 
recruitment process.

Resolved: 

(i) That the governance arrangements approved by the Combined 
Authority at the Annual Meeting on 27 June be noted.

(ii) That the proposed work programme attached at Appendix 2 be 
considered.  

6. External Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on external 
audit matters since the last meeting. The Committee was informed that the 
PSAA had published the fee scale for the audit of the 2019/20 accounts and 
that the audit fee for the 2019/20 accounts remained unchanged. 

Members discussed the audit fee and noted that it represented good value for 
money. Mark Dalton from Mazars was in attendance and re-confirmed Mazars 
commitment to a high quality service. 

Resolved: That the outcome of the 2019/20 fee consultation and the fee letter 
from Mazars be noted.  

7. Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment

The Committee considered a report which presented the findings of the 
internal audit external quality assessment. 

The Committee noted the findings of the report which was attached at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report. This report concluded that the Combined 
Authority’s internal audit section ‘generally conforms with the definition of 
Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards’ which was the highest rating that could be provided. 

Julie Winham was in attendance and drew members’ attention to Appendix B 
which outlined her findings and the areas of partial or non-compliance.   

Members were introduced to Bronwyn Baker, the new Head of Internal Audit, 
and discussed the future role of internal audit. Members considered the scope 
for internal audit to move away from cyclical auditing and better align it with 
the organisations strategic risks / priorities.    

Members noted that the report included a number of actions that had been 
agreed by the previous Internal Audit Manager. It was agreed that the new 
Head of Internal Audit consider the timings of the recommendations and report 
back to the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on her 



plans to implement them.  

Resolved: That the report and the proposed actions be noted. 

8. Review of Internal Control and Effectiveness of Internal Audit

The Committee considered a report which presented the outcome of the 
review of the system of internal control and the effectiveness of internal audit. 

The Committee noted the conclusion of the review which found that the 
internal audit function met the required Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards. 

Resolved: That the outcome of the review of internal control and the 
effectiveness of internal audit be approved. 

9. Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion

The Committee considered a report which presented the annual internal audit 
report 2018/2019 which was attached at Appendix 1. 

Members discussed the Audit plan 2018/19 and identified Tendered 
Subsidised Bus Services as well as GDPR as possible areas of concern given 
that they had been awarded a limited audit opinion. The Committee was 
reassured that the issues which had been raised during the audit process had 
been addressed. A brief paper setting out the actions taken and any still to be 
taken with regard to GDPR compliance was requested for the next meeting. 

Members discussed concessionary fares and queried how the business 
satisfied itself with regard to the reliability of the external information on which 
the budget line was based. Officers suggested that they would bring an item to 
a future meeting explaining the controls in place in this area. 

Members also discussed the way in which the information was presented and 
questioned whether it could be presented in a clearer, more condensed form, 
with a sharper focus on the conclusions reached and how the work 
undertaken in the year addressed the strategic risks.   

Resolved: That the contents of the annual Internal Audit report and opinion be 
noted. 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report which informed members of the work 
undertaken by the internal audit section. 

It was noted that the new Head of Internal Audit would take the opportunity to 
review the current audit plan and consult with members to establish a revised 
plan over the summer. This would consider how best to use the resource 



available.  

The Committee noted that most of the outstanding audit recommendations 
made in the 2018/19 year had been implemented while the timescales for any 
remaining recommendations would be agreed and reported to the next 
meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11. Annual Accounts 2018/19

Members considered a report which presented the 2018/2019 annual 
accounts for approval. The report also included a treasury management 
statement for approval at appendix 2.

Members noted the financial position and requested more information on the 
financial forecasts. In particular members were interested in measuring the 
accuracy of the financial forecasts compared to the finalised accounts. 

Mark Dalton, from Mazars, was in attendance and presented their Annual 
Completion Report which was attached at Appendix 3. The report outlined the 
significant audit risks identified at the planning stage and included a 
management response. Mazars confirmed that the audit work had progressed 
smoothly and that they were intending to issue an unqualified audit opinion as 
well as an unqualified value for money conclusion. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the Treasury Management statement in Appendix 2 be 
recommended for approval. 

(ii) That Mazars audit completion report be considered.

(iii) That the annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 be 
approved.  

12. Compliance and Monitoring

The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to the internal 
control since the last meeting of the Committee and the current financial 
position. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

13. Annual Accountability Reporting

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on any 
complaints or concerns have been raised about the Leeds City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership. Members noted that no complaints or concerns had 
been raised. 



The report also updated the Governance and Audit Committee regarding the 
new Conflict of Interest protocol. 

Resolved:  

(i) That the Governance and Audit Committee notes that no 
complaints or concerns raised this year about the LEP (or any 
member of the LEP board) under the LEP’s complaints procedures, 
the Combined Authority’s complaints policy and the LEP’s 
whistleblowing policy.  

(ii) That the Governance and Audit Committee notes

 The conflicts of interest protocol and policy attached at 
Appendices 1 and 2 to this report, and

 The summary set out in Appendix 3 to this report, relating to 
grant applications considered under conflict of interest 
arrangements in place 2018-2019. 

14. Committee on Standards in Public Life Publication

Members considered a report from the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
on local government ethical standards. 

The Committee was informed that the Combined Authority was already in line 
with the majority of recommendations and any minor gaps were set out in 
appendix 1 to the submitted report which set out the identified best practice 
and the Combined Authority’s position.   

Resolved: 

(i) That the Committee considered the report on local government 
ethical standards issued by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life and its recommendations.

(ii) That the Committee reviewed the Combined Authority’s 
arrangements for promoting ethical standards against the best 
practice recommendations of the Committee, as set out in 
appendix1 to the submitted report, noting

 The amendments made to date by the Combined Authority and 
the LEP, and 

 The proposals put forward by the Head of Legal and Governance 
Services.

(iii) That no further actions were proposed following the review of the 
Combined Authority’s arrangements for promoting ethical standards 
generally. 


